GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PLANNING

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *137
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5.08.2024
STATUS OF THE SHOONYA CAMPAIGN
137 SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:
€)) the status of implementation of the Shoonya Campaign (improve air quality in India by accelerating the deployment of electric vehicles (EVs) for ride hailing and delivery services) by NITI Aayog;
(b) the number of States with which NITI Aayog has partnered to implement the campaign;

(© the total amount sanctioned and released in this regard,

(d) whether Government has collaborated with any International Agency/ Bank to promote EVs under the campaign; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS
AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT
CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CULTURE
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(@) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *137 FOR ANSWER ON 5.08.2024 REGARDING STATUS OF
THE SHOONYA CAMPAIGN

‘Shoonya’ — Zero Pollution Mobility Campaign was launched on 15th Sept., 2021. It is a Pan India consumer awareness campaign administered by NITI Aayog in partnership with leading companies working in the electric vehicle (EV) ecosystem in India.

The campaign has 3 major components:

I Corporate Branding Program: To recognise the efforts made by industry partners towards EVs; parcels, vehicles, and driver uniforms for electric deliveries and rides are branded with the Shoonya logo.

ii. Consumer Awareness Drive: To highlight the health and environmental benefits of EVs and solidify Shoonya as a slogan in every household in India, NITI Aayog uses both traditional and digital media channels.

iii. Resource Toolkit: To allow EV users to understand the cost and emission benefits of switching to EVs, financing options, and existing policies, the toolkits are hosted on the Shoonya website (https://shoonya.info/toolkit).

Since its inception, Shoonya Campaign has nudged delivery systems and ride hailing towards clean mobility. It has positively impacted de-carbonization of the ride hailing and delivery segment of mobility. So far, approximately 200+ corporate partners have collaborated together in this initiative and have completed approximately 574 Mn rides and deliveries up to April, 2024 on Electric Vehicles. It has helped in reduction of particulate matter pollution by approximately 11.5 tonnes, Nitrogen Oxide pollution by approximately 408 tonnes, Carbon Dioxide pollution by approximately 61,000 tonnes. This is equivalent to fuel savings of approximately INR 597 Cr at current retail prices and planting of approximatelyl1.1 Million trees.

Shoonya forum has also engaged approximately 100 Mn citizens through multiple channels and created awareness among them in favour of pollution-free delivery. 3 brand films have been released on 25MJanuary 2022, 19 July 2023 and 04 April, 2024 that has been viewed by approximately 70 Mn people.

This is not state specific but a PAN India campaign across several states.
There has been no government funding for this campaign. The funding of campaign, so far, has been an industry initiative. So far, 200+ corporate partners (Domestic and global) have collaborated together in this campaign initiative. The details are enclosed at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA

ANNEXURE

STARRED QUESTION *137 FOR 05.08.2024 BY SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: REGARDING

STATUS OF THE SHOONYA CAMPAIGN

Shoonya Partners as of 29" July 2024

1 Akasa Finance

2 Alektrify Private Limited
3 Alt Mobility

4 Altigreen Propulsion Labs
3) Amazon

6 Ampere Electric Vehicles
7 AMU Leasing Pvt. Ltd.
8 Areon Mobility

9 Ashnni Motors

10 Augmentaa

11 Baayu

12 Bacancy Systems LLP
13 Battery Smart

14 Battwheelz

15 Belectriq

16 Bigbasket

17 Bijli Wheels

18 Bike Bazaar

19 Bikozee

20 Biliti Electric

21 Blowhorn

22 Blue Dart Express

23 Blu-Smart

24 Bolt
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Boltlyelectric

26 Bounce

27 CABT Elektra

28 Chara

29 Charge+Zone

30 ChargeGrid (Magenta Power)

31 Chargemiles (chargemesh technologies private limited)
32 Chargeup

33 Chartered Bike

34 City Link

35 ckers Finance

36 CocaCola

37 CPO Assist

38 Crayon Motors (UP Tele Links)

39 Dandera Electric

40 Deepfleet

41 Delta

42 DOT

43 Earthride

44 eBikeGo

45 Eco Drive

46 EEE Taxi

a7 Efill

48 Eicher

49 Eka Mobility (Pinnacle Mobility Solutions)
50 ElectricPe

51 Eleride

52 ELOCITY

53 EMFA (Electric Mobility Financiers Association)
54 E-Motorad

55 E-Savari Rentals
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56 ETM Bikes

57 ETO Motors

58 Etrio Automobiles Pvt. Ltd
59 Euler Motors

60 EV Plug (Techilogy Solution)
61 EV Urjaa

62 | EVage

63 Evaride

64 evbooth

65 EVCFinder

66 Evegah Mobility Pvt Ltd

67 Evera (E-Prakriti)

68 evet

69 Evify Logitech Private Limited
70 EVPE

71 EVRE

72 Exa Mobility

73 Exponent Energy

74 Exter

75 Fery Rides

76 Finocorp/ Finayo

77 Fortum

78 Gentari

79 Go Bykes (MS Qube)

80 Go EVC (Vmatic Global Technologies Private Limited)
81 Go GreenEOT Pvt Ltd

82 Go4Green (AGRYUJ ITSERV PRIVATE LIMITED)
83 GoElectrify

84 Gogoro

85 Grab (Subsidary of Reliance)
86 Greaves Electric Mobility
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87

Green Drive Mobility

88 GreenCell Mobility

89 Greenifit

90 Griden

91 Grip Invest

92 Hala Mobility

93 Hero Electric

94 Hero Lectro

95 HopCharge

96 Howdyy

97 IBSA (India Battery Swapping Association)
98 Igowise

99 Indus Motors Green Private Limited
100 | Inspacco

101 | Insta EV bikes

102 | Intuions

103 | lonage Mobility

104 | Jeev Mobility

105 | JPS/Jaidka

106 | Just Electric

107 | Kazam

108 | Kinetic Green

109 | Kurier EV

110 | Kurrent Charge

111 | Kwik Mobility

112 | Kwik Swap

113 | Lectrix (SAR Group)

114 | Lightning Logistics (Micelio)
115 | Lithion Power Private Limited
116 | LoadExx

117 | Log9
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118 | Lohia Auto

119 | Lordfincap

120 | Magenta

121 | Mahindra Electric

122 | Matter

123 | Metro Ride

124 | MG Motors

125 | Micelio

126 | Mini Mines

127 | moEVing

128 | MOJO Green

129 | Mooving (SAR Group)
130 | Moveinsync

131 | Mufin

132 | NammaYatri

133 | NammaYatri

134 | Nesh LIVE

135 | Numocity

136 | Nunam

137 | Omega Seiki Mobility
138 | OneFT

139 | Ontrack Mobility

140 | Orient eCom EV (Shigan)
141 | Park+

142 | Perpetuity Capital

143 | Piaggio Vehicles Pvt Ltd
144 | Pigyu (Quiqup Innovations India Private Limited )
145 | Pixey

146 | Planet Electric

147 | Porter

148 | Prime Ride
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149 | Procurabl

150 | Pulse Energy

151 | QYK (eMatrixmile India Pvt Ltd)
152 | QYK Bike

153 | RacEnergy

154 | Raft Motors

155 | REEP /Power Gear Limited
156 | ReNew Power

157 | Revampmoto

158 | Revfin

159 | Revolt Motors

160 | Rhyno

161 | RMI

162 | Saera Keto Pvt Ltd

163 | Sahy Electric ( Hykli Skyline Electric Private Limited)
164 | SankulDesing Studio

165 | Savy (save Electric Vehicles)
166 | Shadowfaxx

167 | Sheru

168 | ShiganEvoltz

169 | Shoffr

170 | Simple Energy

171 | Singham

172 | SMEV

173 | SMV Green Solutions

174 | Sonae EV

175 | Spock

176 | Srivaru Motors

177 | Statiq

178 | Stella

179 | Stride Green

180 | Sun Mobility
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181 | Svitch Energy Pvt. Ltd
182 | Swiggy

183 | Tata Motors

184 | Tata Power

185 | The Sustainer

186 | Threewheels United

187 | Thunderr/Labourin

188 | TOCAL

189 | Turtle Mobility (Electrev Mobility Pvt. Ltd.)
190 | TVS Motor

191 | Uber

192 | Urban Sphere

193 | UrjaBolt

194 | Usha Financial Services Limited
195 | Vaara

196 | Vaultus

197 | VA-YU

198 | Verde Mobility (slscorp)
199 | Virtus Motors

200 | Vmatic Global

201 | Volt14

202 | Volt Up

203 | WilderMart

204 | Wings EV

205 | YoCharge (Yellow Haze Sustainable)
206 | Yulu Bikes

207 | Zeway Mobility Pvt Ltd
208 | Zomato

209 | Zuink

210 | Zyngo

211 | Zypp Electric

212 | HopElectric

213 | Stride Green
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29 Selr$ 2024 1 FUfd & 3HTAR g e

1 3ThTET BISAd

2 TafFews ugde fafies
3 3itee Afafadr
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33 qCS qSH
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34 B o

35 Wy BT

36 IPIhIeT

37 i3 AT

38 Hlel AeH (AT T felera)
39 ST Solfoeeh

40 AqFelic

41 3oaT

42 A3

43 3TEE

44 ECIEET]

45 Sl 3BT

46 358 o

47 Sfirer

48 3TAR
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50 Sy

51 EESS
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55 -ganr ieo
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73 TFHYIAC Uadail

74 TFH

75 L UIREEE]

76 fraiteprd / fparay

77 BIEH

78 Sterr

79 M SISFE (THUH FIH)

80 M A (dfew Taed SFAIdleel Ugde faffAcs)
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133 | AFARTEY
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136 | a1
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139 | 3¢ Afafods
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141 |9 +
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145 | T
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148 | UTsH =3
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SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: Sir, Shoonya is a pan-India consumer awareness campaign, which was launched in 2021. | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
effectiveness of this campaign has been monitored and evaluated. What are the matrices which have been used to evaluate and monitor the success of this campaign ?

RAQ INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, this is a campaign monitored by N/T/ Aayog. Wéﬂﬂﬁﬂ
T SR BT TRG A DIs U1 @ T2 3N 81§ i AR BT FRT ST U1 @
BT &, I8 corporate partners & HIEIH ¥ WY gaAT ol $HBT Il BIIGT §3Nl &, 4
3ITIhT AP N H Tl <l g (b [helaTel $9 initiative b A1 ot AT PR IR AR

3aX approximately 574 million rides and deliveries have taken place by electric vehicles up to April 2024. It has helped in reduction of particulate matter and pollution by 11.5 tonnes. Nitrogen oxide pollution has been reduced by approximately 408 tonnes. Carbon dioxide pollution has been reduced by approximately 61,000 tonnes.
Sir, if | may inform the Member, through you, this has equalled the fuel saving of
approximately Rs. 597 crores of rupees at current prices and approximately equals the planting of 1.1 million trees.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary. Shri Sujeet Kumar.

SHRI SUJEET KUMAR?: Sir, currently, the campaign is focused on ride-hailing and delivery services, as was articulated by the hon. Minister. | would like to know why
this campaign is not extended to all kinds of public and commercial transport because we all know that commercial transport is a big source of emission.

]G gesoild [ig: R, S 4 31sf$a1 81 2, 8 Bic A Y &idl 8 3R B g8 g
ST 21 A1 S9RT I8 Sl "' R §, $9 IR BF 2021 & JATRIR H Arem o1 3R
S AMMCR BHIAT Y6 (BT AT AT S-S $HHT (AR BT ST, §F AR Y
electric vehicles WWWWT\@[, ITg g8 normal transport BT 81 T fhl QiR

ThR T HE Bl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number three, Dr. Bhagwat Karad.

S1. WA BRIS: RIS IR, § AP HA1egH F H3i1 i | Yool arsdl § fd grgie
JFeE H ) R Uy & IR ¥ 91 BI B Bl Is the Government planning to have zero emission in the section? TIT WS &R AdH § ) IRl HHF P IR H g4
CACAERSIE RS
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RAQO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, so far, it is only limited to delivery system and to this ride-hailing. But, like | said earlier, we will be expanding it as time goes by, and all
suggestions are most welcome. We will take them on board and whenever we can implement them for the betterment of the environment, we will do so.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary number four, Shri Sanjeev Arora.

SHRI SANJEEV ARORA: Sir, through you, | would like to ask the hon. Minister: Does
the campaign also aid support research in EV sector to reduce high initial cost of EV, which has been a demotivating factor for general public to switch to electric mobility ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: And mind you, this supplementary has a perfect nod from Shrimati Renuka Chowdhury also.

RAQO INDERJIT SINGH: Yes, Sir. This, like | said, is a campaign, if | may call it, driven
by the industry, and the NITI Ayog itself does not spend any funds on this as such.
Whatever has so far taken place has taken place with the help of the industry. And there are 200 plus national and international companies that have aided in this endeavour. All told, this is the progress so far, but as things progress, as | said, we
will take other things on board as well and see that EVs are more readily available to people that desire to have them at a lower cost.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Fifth supplementary, Shrimati Renuka Chowdhury.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: We have seen that there has been a significant growth in EVs in 2023. You have almost 41.08 lakh units and it has registered a 50 per cent jump in the markets, which is all very well. But you need to have other infrastructure, and if you don't, then it is a huge setback. You have an inadequate power grid. And rural charging stations are going to have different requirements from urban stations as well as there is a lack of public EV charging stations. So, unless these issues are sorted out, it is going to get very difficult. And it is a myth and fallacy that electric vehicles are going to resolve your emission problems. No. They have a whole different category of problems in EV itself. The kind of batteries and power grids that they need are going to be contaminating the environment in a much more serious way. So, | want to know what steps you are taking for setting up EV charging
stations in public spaces. What are you going to do about the inadequate power grid which will not be able to charge the vehicles, contribute to the vehicles, and the cost price per unit goes up? And looking at the geographical vastness and diversity that India has, do you have specific plans for public EV charging stations in these areas ?

RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, the hon. Member is welcome to her opinion. Whether there is electric supply in adequate quantities or not is a thing that | would dissent
upon. Nevertheless, Sir, one feels that electric vehicles are the future. Whether it contributes enough to save the environment, | cannot debate on that because | am
not qualified to do so. | can only say that Rome was not built in a day. We have
started this whole project. And we are going to enhance it. If she has any particular suggestion to give, we will take that on board. This is something for the whole country to pull together.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.138.
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